

LISTING ON 8.02.2016
COURT NO. 2
ITEM NO. 1

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 20521-522 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

P. Pramila RaniPETITIONER

- VERSUS -

Smt. Narasamma & Ors.RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.09.2015 with an office report dated 18.09.2015 , when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The short question in this petition is whether the petitioner, P. Pramila Rani, is the daughter of Mr. A. Punnuswamy Naidu.

We are unable to get complete details with regard to the evidence adduced, therefore, we direct the trial court to examine P. Pramila Rani and other concerned persons, who might be named by P. Pramila Rani, and other parties to the Suit so as to ascertain whether P. Pramila Rani is daughter of Mr. A. Punnuswamy Naidu. The trial court shall submit its report to this Court within four months from today. The parties shall appear before the trial court on 26th October, 2015.

It would be open to the trial court to examine and permit cross-examination of the concerned witnesses so as to arrive at a conclusion whether P. Pramila Rani is the daughter of Mr. A. Punnuswamy Naidu. The petitioner shall remain present before the trial court on 16th November, 2015 so that she can get herself examined and on that day, a list of witnesses shall be submitted to the court whom she desires to examine as witnesses, who would remain present before the court on the day specified by the trial court.

Intimation of this order be forwarded to the trial court.

List the matter on 8th February, 2016.

The learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 has fairly submitted that even without going into the afore-stated examination of the concerned witnesses, Respondent No.2 is ready and willing to pay Rs.1 lakh with interest @12% with effect from the date of the suit, i.e., 2nd February, 1999 to the petitioner. The said fact shall be considered on the next date of hearing."

It is submitted that report has been received from I Addl. Senior Civil Judge, Bengaluru Rural District on 23.01.2016 and the sealed report is being circulated for kind consideration of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 5th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO : Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Advocate
Dr.(Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate

dkm v

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

